

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8818/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 14/08/2008 in WP No. 5684/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

PRINL.SEC.URBAN DEVT.DEPT.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAN GOPALRAO MATE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02nd April, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition, returnable within three weeks.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned order until further orders.

Learned counsel for the respondent/caveator appears and accepts notice. Issue notice to others.

Counter, if any, may be filed within three weeks."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate and she has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent but copy of the said counter affidavit has not been served on Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Advocate. However, the same has already been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment/intervention along with vakalatnama and appearance. The said application has been registered as I.A. No. 2 and the same has already been included in the paper books

Contd...2/-

-2-

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Post for final disposal in the second week of April, 2012 on a non-miscellaneous day.

In the meantime, the petitioners are permitted to file rejoinder affidavit.

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 30th day of August, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR