

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8818 OF 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for impleadment/intervention)

PRINCIPAL SECY. URBAN DEV. DEPT. & ORS.

.....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

MOHAN GOPALRAO MATE & ANR.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02nd April, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition, returnable within three weeks.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned order until further orders.

Learned counsel for the respondent/caveator appears and accepts notice. Issue notice to others.

Counter, if any, may be filed within three weeks.”

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ Post for final disposal in the second week of April, 2012 on a non-miscellaneous day.

In the meantime, the petitioners are permitted to file rejoinder affidavit.”

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 24th March, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ List on any of the Tuesday in the month of July, 2014 before an appropriate Bench.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate and she has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent but copy of the said counter

affidavit has not been served on Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Advocate. However, the same has already been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment/intervention along with vakalatnama/appearance. The said application has been registered as I.A. No. 2 and the same has already been included in the paper books. Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupat, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of M/s. New Heavens Pvt. Ltd., Applicant in I. A. No. 2.

Service of notice is complete in SLP.

The matter along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 24th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. NISHANT R. KATNESHWARKAR, ADVOCATE
MS. ANAGHA S. DESAI, ADVOCATE
MR. AMOL N. SURYAVANSHI, ADVOCATE
MS. KIRAN SURI, ADVOCATE
DR. MRS. VIPIN GUPTA, ADVOCATE

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR